and other intangible assets for each operating segment or business as appropriate.

The tests are based on the following assumptions:

• Cash flows for the 12 months are based upon the group’s annual budget;

• Cash flows beyond the budget period are based on the annual budget cash flows with a growth rate of 2%;

• The estimated cash flows are discounted using a pre-tax discounted rate based upon the group’s estimated weighted average cost
of capital of 10%.

Any impairments identified as a result of the analysis are expensed to the income statement. The test is dependent on management
estimates and judgements, in particular in relation to the forecasting of future cash flows, and the discount rate applied to these
cash flows.

The group performed various sensitivity analyses which involved reducing future cash flows by up to 25%, reducing terminal growth rates
by up to five percentage points, or increasing pre-tax discount rates by up to 100 bps. The results of these analyses showed that, despite
significantly lower post-tax operating cash flows, or increased pre-tax discount rates, the carrying value of goodwill and other intangible
assets continued to exceed their value in use.

015702_FW_Thorpe_18-68.indd   45 10/10/2012   15:49

FW Thorpe Plc
Annual Report and Accounts 201246

ACCOUNTS
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

Company 2012
Goodwill

£’000

Development
costs

£’000
Software

£’000
Patents

£’000

Fishing
rights
£’000

Total
£’000

Cost
At 1 July 2011 600 2,618 442 150 35 3,845
Additions – 979 135 – 147 1,261
Write-offs – (480) – – – (480)
At 30 June 2012 600 3,117 577 150 182 4,626

Accumulated amortisation
At 1 July 2011  600 846 385 – – 1,831
Charge for the year – 670 73 30 – 773
Write-offs – (480) – – – (480)
At 30 June 2012 600 1,036 458 30 – 2,124
Net book amount
At 30 June 2012 – 2,081 119 120 182 2,502

Company 2011
Goodwill

£’000

Development
costs
£’000

Software
£’000

Patents
£’000

Fishing
rights
£’000

Total
£’000

Cost
At 1 July 2010 600 2,301 424 – 35 3,360
Additions – 740 18 150 – 908
Write-offs – (423) – – – (423)
At 30 June 2011 600 2,618 442 150 35 3,845

Accumulated amortisation
At 1 July 2010  600 699 346 – – 1,645
Charge for the year – 570 39 – – 609
Write-offs – (423) – – – (423)
At 30 June 2011 600 846 385 – – 1,831
Net book amount
At 30 June 2011 – 1,772 57 150 35 2,014

Amortisation of £993,000 (2011: £733,000) is included in the administration costs.

For development costs, the group capitalises employee costs and directly attributable material costs necessary to design, construct and
test new and improved product ranges and technology. These costs are only capitalised where they meet all the criteria set out in IAS 38.

Where development costs relate to products or technologies that are not expected to generate future economic benefits, do not meet
the requirements of IAS 38 or relate to research, they are charged to the income statement.

ACCOUNTS